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Fifax Abp’s half-year report January – June 2022 (unaudited) 

Company release 25 Aug 2022 at 9.00 am 

 

 

The company is preparing to restart its aquaculture 
operations after June IHN outbreak 
 

 

Significant events January – December 2022 

The figures in brackets present the corresponding comparison period in 2021. 

▪ Revenue for the period January to June 2022 were EUR 0.9 million (EUR 0.6 

million). 

▪ The delivery volume for the period amounted to 192 tonnes of gutted rainbow 

trout (227 tonnes). 

▪ Operating loss for the period was EUR -5.2 million (EUR -5.2 million).  

▪ The loss for the period was EUR -5.5 million (EUR -7.0 million). 

▪ The fish stock amounted to 331 tonnes on 30 June 2022. In addition, Fifax has 

55 tonnes of smolt as of 30 June 2022 reserved for delivery in 2022 at 

suppliers. 

▪ In June 2022, IHN was detected in samples taken from fish held in the plant. 

Measures must be taken to combat this disease according to law. At the 

beginning of July, the Finnish Food Authority issued a decision on slaughter 

and culling in order to empty the plant of fish. After which the plant is to be 

sanitized of the disease before aquaculture operations may be restarted. The 

measures taken in response to IHN will materially impact the second half of 

the financial year.  

▪ The company has started the planning and initiated negotiations in relation 

to the restart of aquaculture operations.  
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CEO’s review 

Fifax's central goal in the short term has been to reach a fish stock and production level that 

corresponds to the full capacity of the Eckerö plant. During the period, our production data 

indicated that we were progressing towards our goals and the final push was just ahead. Since 

September 2021 we have steadily harvested about 10 tons of fish weekly for delivery to our 

customers. All of the processes required for the slaughter, processing and distribution of fish 

stocks were being prepared for our full supply level.  

In the beginning of June mortality increased sharply. Just before Midsummer holidays, we 

received the unwelcome news that fish we sent out for testing was found to carry the IHN virus. 

IHN (infectious hematopoietic necrosis) is a serious viral disease in fish that by law is to be 

eradicated. 

As a result of the outbreak our operations are reset, and the company faces a restart. 

Since the notification, we have worked closely with the Finnish Food Authority and other 

authorities to conduct the investigations and measures that the disease give rise to. The source 

of the infection has not yet been possible to confirm. For example, all of the samples taken 

from our egg and fry suppliers have tested negative, neither does it seem likely that the virus 

would have entered via the sea water intake. During July – August the facility has been emptied 

of fish in line with the Finnish Food Authority’s harvest and culling order. Unfortunately, we also 

had to conduct change negotiations that led to the temporary lay-off of the entire production 

personnel. The next step is to decontaminate the plant to eliminate the virus before 

aquaculture operations can continue. At the time of writing, the detailed plans for the 

decontamination process that the authorities prepare in collaboration with Fifax are still being 

finalised. Therefore, neither the full impact of the measures nor the timeline can yet be 

determined. What is clear is that our short-term targets are postponed.  

We are planning measures that further strengthen biosecurity in the plant to avoid a similar 

event in the future. RAS aquaculture is by principle significantly better protected from disease 

and environmental pollution than conventional aquaculture methods, as the intake water is 

controlled. The protected environment facilitates active risk management. Both the level of risk 

and the potential effects can be reduced with appropriate measures and investments. The 

planned measures include, for example, dividing the plant in further hygiene compartments 

with separated water flows, which effectively would prevent a disease from affecting the entire 

plant. In the case of this outbreak, the virus did not spread to our hatchery and fingerling 

section that already has been a separated unit, which shows that compartmentalisation is 

effective. Now we take this principle to the next level and thus the resilience of the production 

system increases. 

The work we have done over the past six months has laid a strong foundation for our continued 

operations as soon as our aquaculture activities can be restarted. We have worked to 

strengthen our market presence and sales, and have delivered stable volumes since last 

autumn until the facility was emptied of fish. We have also expanded distribution to new 

customers and the realized sales price has increased. Furthermore, at the beginning of the 

summer, we also started delivering fish directly to grocery retailers. The customer response to 

our fish has been overwhelmingly positive. At the same time, we have made significant progress 

in our aquaculture processes and in the operation of our plant.  
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Land-based aquaculture has very strong growth prospects globally, and Fifax is one of the 

pioneers in the industry. Our staff is one the most experienced RAS aquaculture teams in the 

world, providing Fifax an excellent foundation for successfully restarting the operations. 

Concurrently with the ongoing decontamination work, we are working to build an efficient plan 

for the restart of the operations, and continue to plan the expansion of the production capacity 

through additional plants in line with our longer-term targets. We are actively evaluating several 

alternative approaches for the restart. 

During this challenging time we have appreciated the very good cooperation with the 

authorities. There is also reason to note that the legislation in Finland is beneficial in situations 

like this. It is not a matter of course in all countries that the government also financially supports 

the eradication of serious animal diseases such as IHN, and as a whole it shows the strength 

and resilience of the Finnish society.  

I would also like to extend my sincerest gratitude to our staff for their tireless efforts during the 

period – especially during this challenging IHN-afflicted summer.  
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Key Figures 

 

 1-6.20221  1-6.20211  12.2021 

FINANCIAL KEY FIGURES 
 

 

 

 

 

EUR thousand  
 

 
 

 

Revenue  873  635  1 004 

Operating results -5 189  -5 185  -9 822 

Result for the financial period -5 541  -6 970  -13 687 

Earnings per share, undiluted and diluted (EUR)2 -0,22  -0,59  -0,94 

Cash flow from operations -4 634  -4 593  -9 627 

Investments -476  -388  -963 

Equity ratio % 71 %  6 %  75 % 

Average full-time employee no 31 
 

27 
 

28 

Salaries and compensations total -1 138  -882  -1 875 

Balance sheet total 24 976  26 367  31 223 

Number of outstanding shares at the end of the period3 25 756 168  11 851 507  25 756 168 

Average number of outstanding shares during the 

period3,4 
25 756 168 

 
11 851 507 

 
14 594 344 

 

     

OPERATIONAL KEY FIGURES 
  

 

 

 

 

Biomass at the beginning of the period, tonnes 315  413  413 

Biomass at the end of the period, tonnes 331  268  315 

Produced fish, HOG tonnes 192  227  288 

 

1Unaudited 
2There are no dilutive instruments and therefore the earnings per share diluted and undiluted is the 

same. 
3Adjusted according to the decision of the Annual General Meeting held on 10 May 2021, registered on 

11 May 2021, to redeem and cancel 47,406,260 shares without consideration.  
4The number of outstanding shares at the end of the period and the calculation of the average number 

of outstanding shares during the period is adjusted by the number of shares 150,000 that the company 

holds.  

 

Calculation of key figures:  

Earnings per share, undiluted (EUR) = Net result for the financial period/Weighted average number of 

outstanding shares during the period 

Earnings per share, diluted (EUR) = Net result for the financial period/Weighted average number of 

outstanding shares during the period including (+) the number of potentially diluting shares 

Investments = investments into tangible and intangible assets as in the cash flow statement 

Equity ratio % = (equity + equity-termed capital loans) / (total assets - prepayments received) 
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Objectives  

In the next few months, the company focus is on the decontamination of the plant and planning 

for the restart of operations. Slaughter and aquaculture activities have ended in August as the 

plant has been emptied of fish. Aquaculture activities are expected to resume after 

decontamination has been completed.  

Due to the discovery of IHN and the subsequent decontamination measures, the short-term 

financial and operational objectives have been postponed, as the plant must be emptied of fish 

and decontaminated before the fish stock can be rebuilt. Because the plan and the timetable 

for the decontamination has not yet been finally confirmed, their impact on the short-term 

targets cannot yet be determined in sufficient detail. 

Prior short-term targets (2022), that were postponed 22.6.2022: 

▪ Fish stock at full capacity (900 tonnes), and full production output level equivalent to 

an annual production of approximately 3,200 tonnes/year, in the first half of 2022 

▪ Construction of the expansion of the Eckerö production facility expected to begin in 

2022 

The company's mid- and long-term objectives remain unchanged and continue to be evaluated 

in relation to the restart and expansion plans. 

Financial and operational objectives: 

MID-TERM TARGETS (BEFORE THE CLOSE OF 2026) 

▪ Full operational capacity in the expanded Eckerö production facility 

▪ Sales totalling over EUR 50 million 

▪ EBITDA of 25 percent of sales 

▪ Establishment of a business activity that commercialises the company’s acquired 

knowledge of RAS technology and projects 

 

LONG-TERM TARGETS (BEFORE THE CLOSE OF 2030): 

▪ Expand operations further by building new plants 

▪ Significant sales from activities that commercialise acquired knowledge 

▪ Sales totalling over EUR 100 million  

▪ EBITDA over 25 percent of sales 
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Operational development 

The unforeseen IHN-outbreak in June reset the company operations fundamentally. Until the 

outbreak the operations developed positively and in line with plans. 

Harvest has been kept at a stable level of around 10 tonnes of fish per week since September 

of last year. The fish stock increased, and 189 tonnes of smolt were brought into the plant to 

supplement growth of the fish stock further. During the period, the company built up its sales 

function and took the first steps towards creating and selling products directly to grocery 

retailers. 

At the beginning of June, a new distribution channel was opened when the company’s fish was 

delivered to service counters in different parts of Finland. The response from customers has 

been overwhelmingly positive. The realized sales price has also developed favourably. The fish 

stock grew and the size distribution especially of the smaller fish in stock was optimal for the 

level of full production. Overall the production data indicated that the company was about to 

reach the objectives set.  

In the beginning of June mortality in parts of the plant suddenly increased, and there was a 

severe drop off in fish growth. Eventually the Finnish Food Authority confirmed that the IHN 

virus had been detected in samples of the dead fish. During June, 83 tonnes of fish were lost 

due to mortality and growth was almost completely absent due to the spread of IHN. Due to 

the IHN outbreak, Fifax had only 331 tonnes of fish in the plant at the end of the period. 

IHN (infectious hematopoietic necrosis) is harmless to humans and mammals, such as dogs and 

cats, but is a serious disease for fish. IHN (infectious hematopoietic necrosis) is a viral disease 

in fish that is subject to be eradicated by law, and the authorities make decisions on measures 

to prevent the spread of infection. Typical measures include slaughter and culling of fish and 

decontamination measures including resting period.  

On the 11.7.2022 the Finnish Food Authority determined that the facility is to be emptied of fish 

by slaughtering the fish to the extent that slaughter-sized fish without symptoms are found or 

culled by 15.8.2022. After the plant has been emptied it is to be decontaminated. The company 

is entitled to apply for compensation at market value for fish that are culled and property that 

is disposed of in connection to the infection control measures. The Finnish state is also directly 

responsible for costs caused by the culling and removal of the fish as well as the 

decontamination work and materials. The consideration of the forthcoming measures in the 

half-year report is summarized in The treatment of financial items related to IHN on page 20. 

Following the emptying of the facility the company have in July completed change negotiations 

according to the Co-Operation Act, and 26 persons have been temporarily laid off from mid-

August. 

The slaughter and culling work began in July and was completed on 11 August 2022, On 12 

August 2022 the Finnish Food Authority ordered the eradication of the IHN-virus at the plant 

through decontamination. At the time of reporting the decontamination work continues in line 

with directives by the authorities. 

The source of the infection has not yet been identified. All egg and fry samples from our 

suppliers have tested negative. The virus does also not appear to have entered through the 

water intake. The authorities continue the investigation to identify the source of infection. 
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After the period, the company faces a full restart of production. Management is working on 

several alternative approaches to restart the operations, the subsequent rebuilding of the fish 

stock and resuming slaughter and sales operations. Simultaneously measures are being 

planned to further improve the biosecurity of the plant to further reduce the risk and limit the 

effect of a possible outbreak in the future, i.a. through a division of the grow-out into several 

hygienic compartments with separated water flows. The final plan is also dependent on the 

availability of financing for the business during the start-up period before slaughter can be 

resumed and scaled up to full capacity, see further the section on Going concern and financing. 

 

 

Revenue and results 

During the period, the company delivered 192 tonnes of gutted rainbow trout. Operating loss 

amounted to EUR 0.9 million (EUR 0.6 million 1 January – 3 June 2021 and EUR 1.0 million 1 

January – 31 December 2021).  

The direct costs amounted to EUR 2.6 million (EUR 3.2 million 1 January – 30 June 2021 and EUR 

5.1 million 1 January – 31 December 2021) and were attributable mainly to the purchase of 

smolt, feed and oxygen, chemicals and electricity required for the production environment. 

Costs for fish lost to mortality and lack of growth in the fish stock due to the outbreak in June 

are estimated at a total of EUR 0.3 million and are included in the direct costs. The insurance 

compensation in relation to the outbreak is insignificant. 

Since the company is entitled to seek government compensation based on the market value for 

the fish that, according to a decision by regulatory authorities, will be culled, and can sell fish 

that are slaughtered as usual, there is no need for write-downs.  

Direct costs in the comparison period 1 January – 30 June 2021 includes the loss in fish stock 

and other direct costs of EUR 0.9 million in relation to the oxygen shortage incident at the end 

of May 2021; the insurance compensation in relation to the accident of EUR 0.5 million is 

presented as other operating income.  

Personnel and other operating costs amounted to EUR 2.7 million (EUR 2.3 million 1 January – 

30 June 2021 and EUR 4.7 million 1 January – 31 December 2021). Personnel costs have 

increased following the new hires in 2021 and at the beginning of the new financial year. Other 

operating costs have increased due to increased administration for listed companies. Other 

operating costs also include a EUR 0.1 million provision in relation to IHN for costs that the 

company itself is responsible for.  

Culling and decontamination costs incurred due to the implementation of decisions made by 

authorities are the responsibility of the state according to the Animal Diseases Act and are 

therefore not provided for in the period. 

Depreciation according to plan amounted to EUR 0.8 million (EUR 0.8 million 1 January – 30 June 

2021 and EUR 1.6 million 1 January – 31 December 2021).  

As the business was still developing its fish stock to full scale and increasing its delivery capacity, 

and revenues, during the period, costs exceeded income and the business was loss making. 
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Operating loss amounted to EUR -5.2 million (EUR -5.2 million 1 January – 30 June 2021 and EUR 

-9.8 million 1 January – 31 December 2021). 

Cash flow from current operations amounted to EUR -4.6 million (EUR -4.6 million 1 January – 

30 June 2021 and EUR -9.6 million 1 January – 31 December 2021). 

 

 

Balance sheet, financing and investments 

Investments amounted to EUR 0.5 million (EUR 0.4 million 1 January – 30 June 2021 and EUR 1.0 

million 1 January – 31 December 2021). Investments include safety and water quality 

improvements. Fixed assets amounted to EUR 19.3 million (EUR 19.6 million on 31 December 

2021). Since the decontamination measures do not affect the value in use of the fixed assets, 

as the measures according to the preliminary decontamination plan consist of cleaning and 

disinfection, there is thus no need for a write-down. The decontamination plan is yet to be 

finalized. 

Current assets amounted to EUR 1.6 million (EUR 1.1 million on 31 December 2021) and mainly 

comprise the fish stock. The fish stock in the current assets that consists of fish mature enough 

for slaughter is to be slaughtered and sold as usual; smaller fish and fish showing signs of 

infection are culled. Since the company is entitled to seek compensation from the state for the 

culled fish at market value, according to Animal Diseases Act chapter 14, section 83, there is no 

need for write-downs.  

Provisions amounting to EUR 0.1 million as of 30 June 2022 concern costs that are related to 

the detection of IHN at the plant during the period, which will be incurred during the second 

half of the year, and which do not comprise costs for which the state, under the Animal Diseases 

Act, is responsible for or compensates.  

The company has repaid 1.0 million in loans from financial institutions, which amounted to 4.8 

million as of 30 June 2022 (5.9 million as of 31 December 2021). The payment plan for the loan 

was renegotiated in spring 2022, and the last instalment is due April 2023. The loan terms 

require an equity ratio of at least 30%; the equity ratio was 71% on 30 June 2022 (75% as of 31 

December 2021). The loan terms also included an EBITDA-based covenant, for which a waiver 

was received in a previous period. 

On 30 June 2022, equity amounted to EUR 17.8 million (EUR 23.3 million on 31 December 2021). 

Foreign capital amounted to EUR 7.1 million (EUR 7.9 million on 31 December 2021), including 

EUR 4.8 million in loans from financial institutions.  

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 3.3 million (EUR 9.4 million on 31 December 2021). 

The balance sheet total amounted to EUR 25.0 million (EUR 31.2 million on 31 December 2021). 
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Going concern and financing 

The detection of IHN at the plant at the end of June prompted the authorities to issue a decision 

on the slaughter and culling of the fish stock in July, and a decontamination decision in August. 

IHN is one of the diseases that must be combated according to the under the Animal Diseases 

Act. The state is according to the law responsible for the direct infection control and culling 

costs, including costs for disinfectants, removal and labour.  

According to the law, the company is entitled to apply for compensation for culled fish and 

property disposed of in connection with infection control/decontamination. The time frame for 

processing a decision on compensation and issuing payment has a significant impact on the 

company’s liquidity in the short term; the compensation is expected to be received before the 

end of the financial year.  

The right to compensation under the Animal Diseases Act does not include operational costs 

during the dry period, which is part of the decontamination process, or operational costs during 

the resumption of operations. 

The company’s management team has prepared a financial forecast for the following 12 

months. The forecast is based on the assumption that Fifax Plc can raise the funds required for 

a restart of operations and build up to full capacity once the decontamination has been 

completed. The measures will require additional investments for the continued streamlining of 

the production process and investments in risk management measures, including biosecurity 

improvements, as well as eggs to replenish the fish stock and, for an accelerated restart, smolt. 

Furthermore, investments will be required in feed and the maintenance of the production 

environment for the new and growing fish stock. 

During the half year period ending 30 June 2022, the company’s loss was EUR -5.5 million, and 

at the end of the period the equity was a total of EUR 17.8 million. The cash flow from operations 

was EUR -4.6 million and investments amounted to EUR 0.5 million. The current liabilities at the 

end of the period totalled EUR 7.1 million, and the current receivables, current assets and cash 

and cash equivalents totalled EUR 5.4 million. 

The company's current cash and cash equivalents will not be sufficient to cover the operating 

costs during the restart period nor to cover additional investments required for streamlining 

and in risk management, or to pay the outstanding loans from credit institutions of EUR 4.8 

million.  

In addition, the company is also already in the planning stages for a further expansion of 

operations, and the negotiations with new lenders and financiers that had already begun 

before the IHN outbreak continues. The interest in projects that fall within the scope of 

sustainable development continues to be significant, and the future outlook for land-based 

aquaculture are promising. Several significant new RAS-projects have been started in different 

parts of the world, and the positive price development of fish contributes to the interest in the 

industry as a whole. Fifax is one of the pioneers in the field and has one of the few teams 

globally with practical experience of growing fish to a larger size within a large-scale RAS-facility, 

which supports to secure the financing required.  

As binding undertakings concerning additional financing had not been obtained at the time of 

publishing of the half-year report, this condition, together with other information mentioned 
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above, indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability 

to continue as a going concern. 

 

 

Market outlook 

Fifax farms and sells organically sustainable and healthy rainbow trout via the implementation 

of intensive water circulation technology (Recirculating Aquaculture System). Executive 

management assesses that the global megatrends towards more healthy diets and less 

consumption of red meat, towards increasing emphasis of locally produced food, and the 

overall increasing environmental awareness, strongly support demand for sustainably farmed 

fish. 

Fifax focuses primarily on the Finnish and Swedish markets. Consumers in both countries are 

increasingly prioritising the purchase of domestic and locally produced foods1. The protected 

and stable cultivation environment in RAS farming makes it possible for Fifax to offer fresh fish 

continuously all year round, which management view as a strong competitive advantage. In the 

protected environment of an RAS plant also creates healthy food for consumers.  

Globally, market prices for salmon increased by 43% during the spring compared to December 

20212, which has also affected prices on the Finnish market to some extent. However, the local 

prices of salmon in Finland and Sweden are also affected by local and geopolitical factors.  

The focus on locally produced goods and sustainability have become increasingly important 

during the pandemic and Russia's invasion of Ukraine. Fifax rainbow trout is therefore strongly 

positioned on the market, as it is ASC certified, sustainably farmed, high quality and 

domestically produced.  

However, the macroeconomic situation and Russia's invasion of Ukraine have had an impact 

on operating costs. Thus far, this has primarily led to increased feed and energy costs, as well 

as increases in prices and delivery times for spare parts and similar. Increased material costs 

and decreased availability of materials can also affect the planned expansion. 

 

 

Strategy 

Fifax’s vision is to be a forerunner in large-scale, sustainable aquaculture with a minimal impact 

on the environment. Consumer awareness of the environmental impact of food choices is 

growing, which is increasing the demand for sustainably produced goods. This trend is 

particularly pronounced in the consumer markets in the Baltic Region, which is the main area 

that Fifax targets.  

 

 

1 Kantar TNS Agri (2019). n=1014 
2 FishPool 
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The Baltic Sea is a relatively enclosed and shallow sea area, which makes it extremely sensitive 

to human activity. Eutrophication is a problem, especially in the archipelago and shallow coastal 

waters. In the Fifax high intensity implementation of a Recirculating Aquaculture System (RAS), 

up to 99.7% of the water used in the process is purified and recirculated. Phosphorus, nitrogen, 

and other by-products of farming, are taken care of and therefore do not contribute to 

eutrophication of the sea, compared to fish farming with sea pens. The protected habitat 

offered by our land-based facility also facilitates optimal growth in a healthy environment that 

allows fish growth all year round. 

Once the decontamination process is completed, the company must rebuild its fish stock and 

sales. During the ramp-up phase, the company has mainly produced cleaned, whole HOG fish 

for delivery to the company’s customers, who have further processed and distributed the fish 

to food retailing chains and the HoReCa industries, and via these, to end consumers. During 

the second quarter of 2022, the company took a further step according to its strategy and also 

started delivering fish directly to grocery stores. 

The company continues to invest in sales and marketing to increase the value of its products, 

continues to build up distribution channels and is developing consumer products under its own 

brand. 

Land-based aquaculture based on RAS technology is growing globally with significant 

investments in production capacity in different parts of the world. Fifax is one of the pioneers 

in the sector and has built up valuable specialist know-how in the establishment, operation and 

maintenance of RAS plants. In addition to the current production facility, the Company is 

planning to expand its operations by investing in additional capacity. This expansion also offers 

certain operational economies of scale advantages. The Company also intends to 

commercialise the specialist know-how it possesses in recirculation technology and RAS facility 

operations on the international market. 

Sustainability is central to the company’s strategy, which is also reflected in our approach to 

energy use and the use of side streams. All electricity used in the facility is generated using 

renewable wind power, and the company works continuously to optimise its energy 

consumption. The nutrient-rich by-products resulting from production, which mainly consist of 

sludge fish discards and fish that died before slaughter, are currently used in feed and fertiliser. 

Fifax is investigating options for refining side flows to generate increased added value. 

Fifax’s aquaculture operation has been ASC certified since February 2022 and the 

slaughterhouse since June 2022. Fifax is therefore able to slaughter and sell ASC certified fish. 

ASC is an independent, international non-profit organisation founded by the World Wide Fund 

for Nature (WWF) and the Sustainable Trade Initiative (IDH), which is responsible for the leading 

certification and labelling program for the aquaculture industry. ASC’s standards impose high 

demands on environmental responsibility and social responsibility, and its label is widely 

recognised in the market. The company strongly believes that ASC certification will strengthen 

the competitiveness of its products. 
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The company’s shares, share capital and shareholders  

The company’s annual general meeting was held on 29 April 2022. At the meeting, the board 

and board chair were re-elected for the term of office which expires at the 2023 annual general 

meeting. PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy was chosen as auditor, with Ylva Eriksson, CGR, as 

principal auditor.  

Fifax had 25,906,168 shares and 1,256 shareholders on 30 June 2022, including nominee-

registered shares. The Company’s shares are registered with a notary service. Information 

about shareholders is based on information from Euroclear Finland Oy. The largest 

shareholders are presented on the company’s website www.fifax.ax.  

Directly or via companies under their control, as of 30 June 2022, the CEO and directors held a 

combined total of 5,386,976 shares in Fifax (20.8% of all shares and votes). 

 

 

Personnel and management 

At the annual general meeting on 29 April 2022, it was decided that the number of ordinary 

board members will be five and that Panu Routila, Ulf Toivonen, Rolf Karlsson, Edvard Paulig 

and Robin Blomqvist will be re-elected. Panu Routila was re-elected as board chair. The term of 

office expires at the end of the 2023 annual general meeting.  

The company’s CEO is Samppa Ruohtula. 

Jarkko Alho was appointed to the management team in the role of commercial director in 

January 2022. Tommy Andersson, who previously served in the role of technical director, left 

the company in April 2022. 

The management team as of 30 June 2022 comprises of 

Samppa Ruohtula  CEO  

Linda Lindroos  CFO  

Eevertti Vetriö  Fish Master 

Niclas Jansson  Production officer  

Kimmo Jalo   CTO 

Jarkko Alho  Commercial director 

 

The Company had 31 (27) employees on average, expressed as full-time equivalents for the full 

year 2022.  

Due to the IHN outbreak in June and the impact on the operations in the short term the 

company has in July initiated change negotiations and temporarily laid off 26 persons from mid-

August. 

 

 

 

http://www.fifax.ax/
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Related Party transactions 

Fifax Abp’s closely related parties include Company directors, the CEO, and members of the 

management team, as well as family members of the aforementioned parties and the 

companies in which these individuals hold decision-making rights.  

During the period January – June 2022, the company did not purchase services from related 

parties. During the period January – June 2021, the company’s purchases from related parties 

amounted to EUR 186 thousand, and loans from related parties accrued interest of EUR 136 

thousand. The company has neither 31 December 2021 nor 30 June 2022 loans or other balance 

sheet items attributable to related parties.  

 

 

Risks and uncertainties 

Additional financing will be required to re-start aquaculture operations once decontamination 

measures are completed and to implement the strategic expansion of production capacity, 

current liquidity is insufficient, see further the section on Going concern and financing.  

The management and board are continuously looking to secure coming financing needs, 

however, there are uncertainties attached to this despite the attractive future prospects for the 

business. Therefore, the most significant uncertainty factor is access to capital until full 

production levels and profitability are achieved and maintained. 

The time frame for the re-start of aquaculture operations affects the amount and type of 

funding required, and this is dependent on the decontamination process for the plant. If the 

decontamination process is not successful according to the current plan, there is a risk of delay. 

The time frame for the resumption of slaughtering and sales operations is also affected by the 

availability of suitable smolt stocks, even if financing is secured as planned. 

Aquaculture presents inherent operational risks. The production chain is a whole, and 

consistent quality must be maintained in the fish's growth environment. Shortcomings in part 

of the production chain can have far-reaching consequences. The fish stock, its growth and the 

biological growing conditions (e.g., water quality, feed and fish health) are continuously being 

monitored and optimised (24/7).  

Aquaculture operations are also exposed to the risk of infection, as operations cannot be 

conducted in complete isolation. Feed, eggs, smolt, intake water and the surrounding 

environment can all be sources of infection. RAS aquaculture offers protection from potential 

sources of infection in the sea, as the intake water is continuously disinfected, and the water 

quality continuously monitored. The tank structure and controlled water flow enables the 

isolation of parts of the plant if suspected sources of infection or other problems are detected. 

At the same time, the internal water circulation also enables infections to spread quickly in parts 

of the plant with shared water flow whereby isolation measures cannot be implemented. 

Therefore, amongst other measures, a compartmentalisation of the grow-out into several 

hygienic compartments with separated water flows is being planned, which would effectively 

prevent a possible spread between the compartments.  
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Profitability is directly dependent on the feed conversion ratio, actual growth and mortality. The 

size distribution of the fish stock is also optimized for an even production rate. Uneven 

production and potential quality problems in delivered fish can lead to a lack of confidence in 

the supply chain and financial losses.  

Market trends affect both demand and prices that can be obtained for our fish, which in turn 

affects the conditions for profitability. However, the Company believes demand for sustainably 

farmed, locally produced fish is very strong and will remain strong for the foreseeable future. 

Environmental risks relate to water treatment and the potential for uncontrolled discharges. 

Fifax has an almost completely closed water circulation within the facility, which results in 

insignificant emissions. All waste generated at the facility is recycled and handled through 

established processes by third parties. The environmental impact is not currently at a level that 

requires an environmental permit.  

 

 

Significant events after the period 

▪ The 11 July 2022 the company issued an announcement on the decision of the Finnish 

Food Authority regarding the slaughter and culling plan for the fish stock in connection 

with the detection of the IHN virus in the company's plant on Eckerö. As a result, the 

plant must be emptied of fish. The deadline for the slaughter and culling of fish is 15 

August 2022. According to the Animal Diseases Act the company is entitled to seek 

compensation for the culled fish at market value. The state is responsible for costs 

incurred due to culling measures.  

▪ Due to the emptying and decontamination of the plant, and their effects on the 

company’s operations Fifax initiated change negotiations in July at the plant in Eckerö, 

which resulted in the temporary layoff of 26 people during the fall.  

▪ The 15 August 2022 the company issued an announcement on the decision of the 

Finnish Food Authority on the decontamination of the plant to eliminate the IHN-virus 

that have been detected in the company’s plant in Eckerö. According to the Animal 

Diseases Act, the company is entitled to seek compensation for property that is 

disposed of in connection with infection control and decontamination. The state is 

responsible for costs incurred due to decontamination. 

▪ The culling work was completed on 11 August 2022, and approx. 250 tons of fish was 

culled. 

▪ The slaughter ended in connection with the emptying of the plant of fish, in July and 

August 24 tons of round fish was harvested, approx. 37 tons HOG which correspond to 

approx. EUR 0,3 million in revenue for the second half of the financial year. 
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Publication of financial information 

The Company publishes a six-month interim report for the first six months of the year and a 

year-end report and annual accounts for the financial year that is the calendar year. 

The annual accounts will be published on 23 March 2023. The year-end report is published 2 

March 2023. 

The annual accounts and annual report for the 2022 financial year and the interim report for 

the first six months of 2022, will be published via a company announcement and on the 

company website www.fifax.ax. 

 

Additional information:  

CEO Samppa Ruohtula, +358 40 559 8812 

Certified advisor Aktia Alexander Corporate Finance, +358 50 520 4098  

Distribution: 

Nasdaq, central media, www.fifax.ax 

  

http://www.fifax.ax/
http://www.fifax.ax/
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Income Statement 

EUR thousand 1–6/2022  1–6/2021  1–12/2021 

REVENUE 873 
 

635 
 

1 004 

Other operational income 0  460  497 

Materials and services -2 582  -3 215  -5 110 

Personnel expenses -1 138  -882  -1 875 

Depreciations, amortisation and impairments -802  -760  -1 552 

Other operating expenses -1 540  -1 423  -2 785 

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) -5 189  -5 185  -9 822 

Financial income and expenses -352  -1 785  -3 865 

PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE - -5 541  -6 970  -13 687 

APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES      

RESULT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD -5 541  -6 970  -13 687 
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Balance Sheet 

EUR thousand 30.6.2022  31.12.2021 

ASSETS 
    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS    
Tangible assets 19 286  19 612 

Shares of group companies 10  10 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 19 296  19 622 

CURRENT ASSETS    
Inventories 1 682  1 062 

Long-term receivables 270  270 

Short-term receivables 458  852 

Cash at bank and in hand 3 270  9 418 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5 680  11 602 

TOTAL ASSETS 24 976 
 

31 223 

      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
   

EQUITY    
Share capital 80  80 

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 66 845  66 845 

Retained earnings (loss) -43 598  -29 911 

Result for the financial period -5 541  -13 687 

TOTAL EQUITY 17 786  23 327 

PROVISIONS 82  0 

LIABILITIES    
Current liabilities    

 Loans from financial institutions 4 839  5 851 

 Accounts payable 725  783 

 Other liabilities 153  177 

 Accruals and deferred income 1 391  1 085 

Total current liabilities 7 108  7 896 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7 108  7 896 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 24 976 
 

31 223 
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Cash Flow Statement 

EUR thousand 1–6/2022  1–6/2021  1–12/2021 

Cash flow from operating activities      

 Profit/loss before appropriations and taxes -5 541  -6 970  -13 687 

 Adjustments (+/–):      

  Depreciation and amortisation according to plan 802  760  1 552 

  Financial income and expenses 352  1 785  3 865 

  Provisions 82  0  0 

 Cash flow before change in working capital -4 305  -4 425  -8 269 

 Changes in working capital:      

  Change in trade and other receivables 393  -108  -635 

  Change in inventories -620  268  261 

  Change in trade and other payables -17  -26  47 

 

Cash flow from operating activities 

before financial items and taxes -4 549  -4 292  -8 596 

 Interest paid and other financial expenses -86  -301  -1 030 

Net cash flow from operating activities (A) -4 634  -4 593  -9 627 

Cash flow from investments      

 Investments in intangible and tangible assets -476  -388  -953 

 Investments in subsidiary company shares 0  0  -10 

Net cash flow from investments (B) -476  -388  -963 

Cash flow from financing activities      

 Paid-in equity increase 0  0  15 416 

 Purchase of own shares 0  0  -383 

 Proceeds from short-term loans 0  2 000  2 000 

 Repayments of short-term loans (-) -1 038  -863  -3 926 

 Proceeds from convertible loans 0  3 541  3 770 

 First North listing expenses 0  0  -2 051 

Net cash flow from financing activities (C) -1 038  4 678  14 827 

Net change in cash at bank and in hand (A+B+C)  -6 148  -303  4 237 

Cash at bank and in hand at the beginning  

of the financial period 9 418  5 182  5 182 

Cash at bank and in hand at the end 

of the financial period 3 270  4 879  9 418 
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Accounting principles of the half-year report 

Information presented in this half-year report is prepared in accordance with good accounting 

practice and in accordance with Finnish Accounting Standards (FAS). The scope of the half-year 

report corresponds to the requirements set out in First North Growth Market, Section 4.4 (e) (i)–(iv). 

The figures presented in this half-year report have not been audited. The figures are presented in 

thousands of euros and have been rounded to the nearest figure. Therefore, in some cases, totals 

of columns or rows may deviate from the presented total. 

For information on transactions with related parties, see the section Related Party Transactions on 

page 14.  

For information about the company's going concern, see the section Going concern and financing 

on page 10. 

THE TREATMENT OF FINANCIAL ITEMS RELATED TO IHN 

IHN (infectious hematopoietic necrosis) is a serious viral disease of salmonid fish that is regulated in 

category c in part III title II of the EU Animal Health Law, and the authorities decide on measures to 

prevent the spread of infection and to combat the disease. The Animal Diseases Act (Eläintautilaki 

76/2021) chapter 14 stipulates which party is responsible for costs incurred due to these decisions 

and details the right to compensation. In this case, the company is entitled to seek compensation. 

IHN is a viral disease that primarily affects salmonids. The disease is harmless to humans and 

mammals, such as dogs and cats. 

The half-year report accounts for the detection of IHN at the company’s plant, which was confirmed 

on 21 June and the related costs and reimbursements for culling and decontamination as follows: 

• Since the decontamination measures do not affect the utility value of the fixed assets as the 

measures consist of cleaning and disinfection, there is no need for a write-down. 

• The fish stock in the current assets consists of the fish that are ready for slaughter and will 

be slaughtered and sold as usual; smaller fish and infected fish are culled. Since, according 

to Animal Diseases Act chapter 14, section 83, the company is entitled to seek 

compensation from the state for the culled fish at market value, there is no need for write-

downs.  

• Other current assets, which may be removed from the plant for destruction in connection 

with the decontamination measures constitutes property that is disposed of by decision of 

an authority. According to Animal Diseases Act chapter 14, section 84, the company is 

entitled to seek compensation for removed property. 

• The state is responsible for costs incurred when decisions on culling and decontamination 

are implemented. This includes costs for culling and cleaning, equipment and funds used, 

as well as transport and handling of the waste that arises (chapter 14, section 82). 

• The provisions considered in the half-year report include consulting costs that are not 

covered by the state's direct responsibility or for which compensation can be sought. 

• Plant operating costs during the restart constitute operating costs in future periods under 

normal conditions. For production losses arising due to authorities’ decisions, 

compensation can be sought according to chapter 14, section 85. However, the possibility 

to obtain this compensation is uncertain, therefore such a compensation is only recorded 

upon decision.  
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Statement of Changes in Equity 

EUR thousand      

1 January – 30 June 2022 Share capital 

Reserve for 

invested 

unrestricted 

equity 

Retained 

earnings 

(loss) 

Equity 

termed 

capital loans Total equity 

Equity at the beginning of the period 80 66 845 -43 598 0 23 327 

Result for the financial period 0 0 -5 541 0 -5 541 

Equity at the end of the period  80 66 845 -49 139 0 17 786 

      

1 January – 30 June 2021 Share capital 

Reserve for 

invested 

unrestricted 

equity 

Retained 

earnings 

(loss) 

Equity 

termed 

capital loans Total equity 

Equity at the beginning of the period 5 34 756 -29 911 0 4 850 

Result for the financial period 0 0 -6 970 0 -6 970 

Increase of share capital 21.5.2021 75 -75 0 0 0 

Increase of equity termed capital loan 0 0 0 3 500 3 500 

Equity at the end of the period  80 34 680 -36 881 3 500 1 379 

      

1 January – 31 December 2021 Share capital 

Reserve for 

invested 

unrestricted 

equity 

Retained 

earnings 

(loss) 

Equity 

termed 

capital loans Total equity 

Equity at the beginning of the period 5 34 756 -29 911 0 4 850 

Result for the financial period 0 0 -13 687 0 -13 687 

Increase of share capital 21.5.2021 75 -75 0 0 0 

Increase of equity termed capital loan 0 0 0 3 729 3 729 

Share issue, First North listing 0 32 547 0 -3 729 28 818 

Purchase of own shares 0 -383 0 0 -383 

Equity at the end of the period 80 66 845 -43 598 0 23 327 

 

  



Half-year report   1 Jan 2022– 30 Jun 2022 | 22 

 

Collaterals and Commitments 

 

 

EUR thousand  30.6.2022  31.12.2021 

Liabilities secured by collateral     
Loans from financial institutions  4 839  5 851 

Total  4 839  5 851 

     
Given guarantees     
Corporate mortgages  10 100  10 100 

Real estate mortgages  10 134  10 134 

Total  20 234  20 234 

     
Lease commitments     
Amounts paid according to lease agreements    
Within the next financial year  128  147 

After the next financial year  88  94 

Total  216  241 

     
Rental commitments     
Amounts paid according to rental agreements    
Within the next financial year  790  790 

After the next financial year  2 821  3 210 

Total  3 611  4 001 

     
Purchase commitments of fish     
Amounts paid according to purchase commitments*  606  757 

Total  606  757 

     
Repayment liability for the investment grants received     
Investment grants received; liability expires in 2025  2 403  2 403 

Total  2 403  2 403 

 

 

* The suppliers of fry have been notified of the force majeure that affect the timetable of the delivery 

schedule of the fish, the company is not allowed to receive live fish until the completion of the 

decontamination of the facility and the authorities lift the ban. 


